

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 and 12-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP, *PETITIONER*,
v.
SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

WILLIS OF COLORADO INC., ET AL., *PETITIONERS*,
v.
SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP, *PETITIONER*,
v.
SAMUEL TROICE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OCCUPY THE SEC AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AKSHAT TEWARY,
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
1974 State Route 27
Edison, NJ 08817
(732) 287-0080
info@tewary.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT APPROPRIATELY INTERPRETED SLUSA AND BALANCED CONFLICTING SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT IN DEFINING THE SCOPE OF THE “IN CONNECTION WITH” REQUIREMENT	4
A. The “In Connection With” Requirement is Ambiguous	4
B. The Petitioners Have Misconstrued the Fifth Circuit Decision, Prior Caselaw and Congressional History Regarding SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD NARROWLY INTERPRET “IN CONNECTION WITH” FOR PUBLIC POLICY REASONS.....	13
A. A Broad Interpretation Will Benefit Fraudsters and Hurt the Defrauded	13
B. Federalism Principles Require that the Court Reject a Broad Interpre-	

(ii)

tation of the “In Connection With” Requirement in Deference to State Courts	17
C. The Continued Availability of State Court Claims Would Yield Efficient Outcomes	18
D. SLUSA and PSLRA’s Antagonism to Vexatious Third Party Litigation Was Not Directed to Complex Non-Security Based Schemes	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216, 568 U.S. __ (2013)	1
<i>Gavin v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	17
<i>In re American Continental Lincoln S&L Sec.</i> <i>Lit.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Ariz. 1992)	20
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008)	6, 10, 11
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des</i> <i>Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	17
<i>JI Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	18
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Lincoln Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Wall</i> , 743 F. Supp. 901 (D.D.C. 1990)	20
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	7
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	6, 10

*Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II
Men's Advisory Council,*
675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012) 5

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002) *passim*

Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, NA,
675 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009) 6

Siepel v. Bank of America, NA,
526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008) 6

Supt. of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971) 9

United States v. Freeman,
3 How. 556 (1845) 6

United States v. Great Northern Ry.,
287 U.S. 144 (1932) 7

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)..... *passim*

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer
Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat.
1376 (2010) 5

OTHER SOURCES

141 Cong. Rec. S9208 (daily ed. June 28,
1995)..... 20

144 Cong. Rec. 10780 (1998) (statement of Rep.
Anna Eshoo) 7

Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report
of the National Commission on the Causes
of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the
United States (2011) 16

Financial Fraud Enforcement Task Force, About the Task Force, http://www.stopfraud.gov/about.html (last visited July 23, 2012)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.)	19, 20
James B. Stewart, As a Watchdog Starves, Wall Street Is Tossed a Bone, N.Y. Times, July 15, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2011/07/16/business/ budget-cuts-to-sec-reduce-its- effectiveness.html	18
Jesse Bricker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2007 to 2010: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin (June 2012)	16
Norman S. Poser, Broker-Dealer Law And Regulation § 17.2 (2012)	15
Occupy Wall Street, Declaration of the Occu- pation of New York City (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.nycga.net/resources/declaration....	2
S. Rep. 105-182 (1998)	7
United States Courts, <i>Judicial Caseload Indicators</i> (March 2012)	19
